

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

SAUGATUCK DUNES COASTAL
ALLIANCE,

Appellant-Plaintiff,

v.

SAUGATUCK TOWNSHIP;
SAUGATUCK TOWNSHIP ZONING
BOARD OF APPEALS; and NORTH
SHORES OF SAUGATUCK, LLC,

Appellees-Defendants.

Supreme Court Nos. 160358, 160359
Court of Appeals Nos. 342588, 346677
Trial Court Case Nos. 2017-058936-AA;
2018-059598-AA

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE¹ ENVIRONMENTAL LAW & POLICY
CENTER AND NATIONAL TRUST FOR HISTORIC PRESERVATION IN SUPPORT
OF SAUGATUCK DUNES COASTAL ALLIANCE'S
APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL**

Scott W. Howard (P52028)
Rebecca L. Millican (P80869)
Olson, Bzdok & Howard, P.C.
420 East Front Street
Traverse City, MI 49686
Tel: (231) 946-0044
scott@envlaw.com
rebecca@envlaw.com

Attorneys for Appellant-Plaintiff

Margrethe Kearney (P80402)
Environmental Law & Policy Center
1514 Wealthy Street SE, Suite 256
Grand Rapids, MI 49506
Tel: 312-795-3708
mkearney@elpc.org

Attorney for Amici Curiae

Gaëtan Gerville-Réache (P68718)
Ashley G. Chrysler (P80263)
Warner Norcross + Judd LLP
1500 Warner Building
150 Ottawa Avenue NW
Grand Rapids, MI 49503
616.752.2000
greache@wnj.com

Carl J. Gabrielse (P67512)
Gabrielse Law PLC
240 East 8th Street
Holland, MI 49423
Tel: (616) 403-0374
carl@gabrielselaw.com

*Attorneys for Appellee North Shores of
Saugatuck, LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... vii

STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... viii

INTRODUCTION 1

INTERESTS OF THE AMICI..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

ARGUMENT 7

I. The “party aggrieved” standard of MCL 125.3605 requires only that a party show that it suffers a harm distinct from the harm the public at large suffers, which can include cultural and environmental harms..... 9

 A. The plain language of the MZEA does not limit appeals to property owners or require a comparison to “similarly situated property owners.” 9

 B. This Court should harmonize the standing analysis under the MZEA with the prudential approach to standing of *Lansing Schools*. 11

 C. Environmental and cultural harms can establish that a person or party is “aggrieved” under the MZEA. 12

 D. The “party aggrieved” standard of MCL 125.3605 should mirror how other states have interpreted similar language in their zoning statutes..... 16

II. The use of “party aggrieved” rather than “person aggrieved” in MCL 125.3605 matters only insofar as it indicates a continuing involvement and interest in the zoning proceedings. 20

III. The Court of Appeals misinterpreted and misapplied the “party aggrieved” standard, both in comparing the party’s damages to “other property owners similarly situated” and in ignoring crucial standing allegations..... 22

TABLE OF STATE ZONING APPEAL STATUTES..... 24

CONCLUSION..... 41

INDEX TO ATTACHMENTS 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>21st Cent. Dev. Co., LLC v. Watts</i> , 958 S.W.2d 25 (Ky. App. 1997).....	30
<i>81 Spooner Rd., LLC v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals</i> , 964 N.E.2d 318 (Mass. 2012).....	31
<i>Armory Park v. Episcopal Comm. Servs.</i> , 712 P.2d 914 (Ariz. 1985).....	24
<i>Arrowhead Dev. Co. v. Livingston Co. Rd. Comm’n</i> , 413 Mich. 505 (1982).....	10
<i>Ass’n for a Better Long Island, Inc. v. N.Y. State of Env’tl. Conservation</i> , 11 N.E.3d 188 (N.Y. 2014).....	18, 35
<i>Associated Builders & Contractors v. Dir. of Consumer & Indus. Servs.</i> , 472 Mich. 117; 643 N.W.2d 374 (2005).....	14
<i>Attorney Gen. v. Bd. of State Canvassers</i> , 500 Mich. 907; 887 N.W.2d 786 (2016) (Mem.) ..	8, 12
<i>Bagnall v. Town of Beverly Shores</i> , 726 N.E.2d 782 (Ind. 2000).....	16, 17, 28
<i>Baker v. West Goshen Twp. Zoning Hearing Bd.</i> , 367 A.2d 819 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1976).....	21
<i>Bass Custom Signs, LLC v. Lafayette City-Parish Consol. Gov’t</i> , 149 So. 3d 965 (La. App. 2014), writ denied, 158 So. 3d 820 (La. 2015).....	30
<i>Bd. of Sumner Cty. Comm’rs v. Bremby</i> , 189 P.3d 494 (Kan. 2008).....	16
<i>Bd. of Sumner Cty. Comm’rs of v. Bremby</i> , 189 P.3d 494 (Kan. 2008)	20
<i>Beach Lateral Water Users Ass’n v. Harrison</i> , 130 P.3d 1138 (Idaho 2006)	27
<i>Belhaven Improvement Ass’n, Inc. v. City of Jackson</i> , 507 So. 2d 41 (Miss. 1987)	16, 32
<i>Bender v. Forest Park Forever, Inc.</i> , 142 S.W.3d 772 (Mo. App. 2004).....	32
<i>Brown v. East Lansing Zoning Bd. of Appeals</i> , 109 Mich. App. 688 (1981)	23
<i>Buckelew v. Town of Parker</i> , 937 P.2d 368 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1996).....	16, 24
<i>Cable v. Bd. of Union Cty. Comm’rs</i> , 769 N.W.2d 817 (S.D. 2009).....	38
<i>Carr v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 425 Mich. 313 (1986)	9
<i>Casto v. Kanawha Cty. Comm’n</i> , No. 14-0683, 2015 WL 1839320 (W. Va. Apr. 17, 2015)	40
<i>Caton v. City of Thorsby</i> , 855 So. 2d 1057 (Ala. 2003)	24
<i>Chelan County v. Nykreim</i> , 52 P.3d 1 (Wash. 2002)	40
<i>Chovanak v. Matthews</i> , 188 P.2d 582 (Mont. 1948)	16
<i>Chrischilles v. Arnolds Park Zoning Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 505 N.W.2d 491 (Iowa 1993).....	29
<i>Ciszek v. Kootenai Cty. Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , 254 P.3d 24 (Idaho 2011).....	23
<i>Citizens for a Balanced City v. Plymouth Congregational Church</i> , 672 N.W.2d 13 (Minn. Ct. App. 2003)	17
<i>City of Brentwood v. Metro. Bd. of Zoning Appeals</i> , 149 S.W.3d 49 (Tenn. Ct. App.)	38
<i>City of Lansing v. Lansing Twp.</i> , 356 Mich. 641; 97 N.W.2d 804 (1959)	9
<i>City of N. Las Vegas v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court ex rel. Cty. of Clark</i> , 147 P.3d 1109 (Nev. 2006).....	34
<i>Coal. for Agric.’s Future v. Canyon Cty.</i> , 369 P.3d 920 (Idaho 2016).....	27
<i>Cook v. Town of Spider Lake Zoning Bd. of Appeals</i> , 890 N.W.2d 49 (Wis. App. 2017).....	40
<i>Copple v. City of Lincoln</i> , N.W.2d 628 (Neb. 1982)	33
<i>Dakota Res. Council v. Stark Cty. Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs</i> , 817 N.W.2d 373 (N.D. 2012)	35
<i>Davis v. Richardson</i> , 507 S.W.2d 446 (Ky. 1974)	30
<i>De Vargas Savings & Loan Ass’n v. Campbell</i> , 535 P.2d 1320 (N.M. 1975).....	35
<i>Di’s, Inc. v. McKinney</i> , 673 A.2d 1199 (Del. 1996).....	25
<i>Druffel v. Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 168 P.3d 640 (Mont. 2007)	33
<i>East Diamond Head Ass’n v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals</i> , 479 P.2d 796 (Haw. 1971).....	26

<i>Evans v. Teton Cty.</i> , 73 P.3d 84 (Idaho 2003)	27
<i>Ex parte Steadham</i> , 629 So. 2d 647 (Ala. 1993)	23
<i>Fairfax Drainage Dist. v. City of Kansas City</i> , 374 P.2d 35 (Kan. 1962)	29
<i>Federated Ins. Co. v. Oakland Co. Rd. Comm'n</i> , 475 Mich. 286; 715 N.W.2d 846 (2006)	8
<i>Fort Morgan Civic Ass'n, Inc. v. Baldwin Cty. Comm'n</i> , 890 So. 2d 139 (Ala. Civ. App. 2003)	23
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	13
<i>Friends of Twin Lakes v. City of Roseville</i> , A05-1770, 2006 WL 2347879 (Minn. Ct. App. Aug. 10, 2006)	18
<i>Galveston Historical Found. v. Zoning Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 17 S.W.3d 414 (Tex. App. 2000)	39
<i>Goldblatt v. Unified Gov't of Wyandotte Cty.</i> , 396 P.3d 738 (Kan. Ct. App. 2017)	30
<i>Griswold v. Homer Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 440 P.3d 248 (Alaska 2019)	24
<i>Hagerott v. Morton Cty. Bd. of Comm'rs</i> , 778 N.W.2d 813 (N.D. 2010)	35
<i>Hawkins v. Bonneville Cty. Bd. of Comm'rs</i> , 254 P.3d 1224 (Idaho 2011).....	27
<i>Hawthorne v. City of Santa Fe</i> , 537 P.2d 1385 (N.M. 1975)	35
<i>Huber v. Hanson Cty. Planning Comm'n</i> , 936 N.W.2d 565 (S.D. 2019).....	38
<i>In re Getsug</i> , 186 N.W.2d 686 (Minn. 1971).....	32
<i>Iowa-Illinois Gas & Elec. Co. v. Iowa State Commerce Comm'n</i> , 347 N.W.2d 423 (Iowa 1984)	29
<i>Jefferson Landfill Comm. v. Marion Cty.</i> , 686 P.2d 310 (Or. 1984)	37
<i>Johnson v. Town of Wolfboro Planning Bd.</i> , 945 A.2d 13 (N.H. 2008).....	34
<i>Joseph v. Grand Blanc Twp.</i> , 5 Mich. App. 566 (1967)	11, 22
<i>Karrip v. Cannon Twp.</i> , 115 Mich. App. 726; 321 N.W.2d 690 (1982)	12, 15
<i>Knight v. City of Yelm</i> , 267 P.3d 973 (Wash. 2011)	39
<i>Lansing Sch. Educ. Ass'n v. Lansing Bd. of Educ.</i> , 487 Mich. 349 (2010)	passim
<i>League of Women Voters of Coos Cty. v. Coos Cty.</i> , 712 P.2d 111 (Or. 1985).....	37
<i>Lee v. Macomb Cty. Bd. of Comm'rs</i> , 464 Mich. 726; 629 N.W.2d 900 (2001)	13
<i>Lewis v. Planning & Zoning Comm'n</i> , 880 A.2d 865 (Conn. 2005)	25
<i>Marashlian v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals</i> , 660 N.E.2d 369 (Mass. 1996).....	31
<i>Maryland-Nat'l Capital Park & Planning Comm'n v. Smith</i> , 633 A.2d 855 (Md. 1993).....	31
<i>Matthew R. Abel, P.C. v. Grossman Investments Co.</i> , 302 Mich. App. 232; 838 N.W.2d 204 (2013).....	8
<i>Midwest Fireworks Mfg. Co. v. Deerfield Twp. Bd. of Zoning Appeals</i> , 743 N.E.2d 894 (Ohio 2001)	18
<i>Miss. Mfr. Hous. Ass'n v. Bd. of Alderman of Canton</i> , 870 So. 2d. 1189 (Miss. 2004).....	16
<i>Moose Hollow Holdings, LLC v. Teton Bd. of Cty. Comm'rs</i> , 396 P.3d 1027 (Wyo. 2017).....	41
<i>Moutinho v. Planning & Zoning Comm'n</i> , 899 A.2d 26 (Conn. 2006)	24, 25
<i>N. Mich. Envtl. Action Council v. City of Traverse City</i> , No. 332590, 2017 WL 4798638 (Mich. Ct. App. Oct. 24, 2017).....	14
<i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed. v. Cleveland Cliffs Iron Co.</i> , 471 Mich. 608; 684 N.W.2d 800 (2007)	13
<i>Northfork Citizens for Responsible Dev. v. Park Cty. Bd. of Cty. Comm'rs</i> , 189 P.3d 260 (Wyo. 2008)	41
<i>Novosad v. Mitchell</i> , 621 N.E.2d 960 (Ill. App. 4th Dist. 1993)	28
<i>Olsen v. Chikaming Twp.</i> , 325 Mich. App. 170; 924 N.W.3d 889 (2018)	7, 21, 22
<i>People v. Harris</i> , 499 Mich. 332; 885 N.W.2d 832 (2016)	12
<i>Pflugh v. Indianapolis Historic Pres. Comm'n</i> , 108 N.E.3d 904 (Ind. Ct. App.), <i>transfer denied</i> , 113 N.E.3d 628 (Ind. 2018)	28

<i>Reynolds v. Dittmer</i> , 312 N.W.2d 75 (Iowa App. 1981)	17
<i>Robertson v. Bd. of Zoning Appeals</i> , 699 N.E.2d 310 (Ind. Ct. App. 1998).....	16
<i>Robertson v. Board of Zoning Appeals</i> , 699 N.E.2d 310 (Ind. Ct. App. 1998).....	17
<i>Robinson v. City of Detroit</i> , 462 Mich. 439; 613 N.W.2d 307 (2000)	9, 10
<i>Safest Neighborhood Ass’n v. Athens Bd. of Zoning Appeals</i> , 5 N.E.3d 694 (Ohio Ct. App. 2013)	36
<i>Saugatuck Dunes Coastal All. v. Saugatuck Twp.</i> , Case No. 17-58936-AA (Allegan Cty. Cir. Ct. Feb. 6, 2018).....	6
<i>Saugatuck Dunes Coastal All. v. Saugatuck Twp.</i> , No. 18-059598-AA (Allegan Cty. Cir. Ct. Nov. 14, 2018)	6
<i>Saugatuck Dunes Coastal All. v. Saugatuck Twp.</i> , No. 342588, 2019 WL 4126752 (Mich. Ct. App. Aug. 29, 2019) (per curiam).....	passim
<i>Schoof v. Nesbit</i> , 316 P.3d 831 (Mont. 2014).....	16
<i>Shinnecock Neighbors v. Town of Southampton</i> , 37 N.Y.S.3d 679 (N.Y.S. Ct. 2016)	23
<i>Soc’y Hill Civic Ass’n v. Phila. Bd. of License & Inspection Review</i> , 905 A.2d 579 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2006)	37
<i>Soc’y of Plastics Indus. v. Cty. of Suffolk</i> , 573 N.E.2d 1034 (N.Y. 1991).....	35
<i>Spahn v. Zoning Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 922 A.2d 24 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2007), <i>aff’d</i> , 977 A.2d 1132 (Pa. 2009).....	19, 37
<i>Standerwick v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals</i> , 849 N.E.2d 197, 208 (Mass. 2006).....	31
<i>Stansell v. City of Northfield</i> , 618 N.W.2d 814 (Minn. App. 2000).....	32
<i>State ex rel. Brookside Poultry Farms, Inc. v. Jefferson Cty. Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 373 N.W.2d 450 (Wis. Ct. App. 1985), <i>aff’d</i> , 388 N.W.2d 593 (Wis. 1986)	19
<i>State ex rel. Columbus Park Cmty. Council v. Bd. of Zoning Adjustment</i> , 864 S.W.2d 437 (Mo. Ct. App. 1993).....	32
<i>Stranahan House, Inc. v. City of Fort Lauderdale</i> , 967 So. 2d 427 (Fla. Ct. App. 2007).....	26
<i>Sun-Brite Car Wash, Inc. v. Bd. of Zoning & Appeals</i> , 508 N.E.2d 130 (N.Y. 1987).....	18, 35
<i>Superior Outdoor Signs, Inc. v. Eller Media Co.</i> , 822 A.2d 478 (Md. 2003)	31
<i>Sweatt v. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 468 Mich. 172; 661 N.W.2d 201 (2003)	10
<i>Thompson v. City of Mercer Island</i> , 375 P.3d 681 (Wash. Ct. App. 2016).....	39
<i>Tobin v. City of Frankfort</i> , No. 296504, 2012 WL 2126096 (Mich. Ct. App. June 12, 2012).....	14
<i>Tri-County Concerned Citizens, Inc. v. Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs</i> , 95 P.3d 1012 (Kan. Ct. App. 2014)	29, 30
<i>Trout Unlimited, Muskegon White River Chapter v. City of White Cloud</i> , 195 Mich. App. 343; 489 N.W.2d 188 (1992).....	13
<i>U.S. Fed. & Guar. Co. v. Mich. Catastrophic Claims Ass’n</i> , 484 Mich. 1; 795 N.W.2d 101 (2009).....	20
<i>Unger v. Forest Home Twp.</i> , 65 Mich. App. 614; 237 N.W.2d 582 (1976).....	22, 23
<i>Union Twp. Residents Ass’n, Inc. v. Whitley Cty. Redev. Comm’n</i> , 536 N.E.2d 1044 (Ind. Ct. App. 1989)	28
<i>United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures</i> , 412 U.S. 669 (1973)	12
<i>Va. Beach Beautification Comm’n v. Bd. of Zoning Appeals</i> , 344 S.E.2d 899 (Va. 1986)	39
<i>Vassallo v. Penn Rose Civic Ass’n</i> , 429 A.2d 168 (Del. 1981)	25
<i>Victoria Corp. v. Atlanta Merch. Mart, Inc.</i> , 112 S.E.2d 793 (Ga. 1960)	11
<i>Wende v. Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 27 S.W.3d 162 (Tex. App. 2000), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 92 S.W.3d 424 (Tex. 2002).....	39

Statutes

22 Del. Code § 328	25
53 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 11002.1-A	37
54 U.S.C. § 306108.....	3
54 U.S.C. § 312102.....	2
54 U.S.C. § 312104.....	2, 3
65 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/11-13-12	27
65 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/11-13-13	27
735 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/3-101.....	27
Alaska Stat. § 29.40.060	24
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 9-462.06	24
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 8-8.....	24
Fla. Stat. Ann § 163.3215	25
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 91-14.....	26
Idaho Code § 67-6521.....	27
Ind. Code § 36-7-4-1003.....	17
Ind. Code Ann. § 36-7-4-1603.....	28
Iowa Code Ann. § 414.15	29
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 12-760	29
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 100.347	30
La. Rev. Stat. § 33:4727.....	30
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 40A, § 17	31
MCL § 125.3103	10
MCL § 125.3401	10
MCL § 125.3502.....	10
MCL § 125.3604.....	4
MCL § 125.3605.....	4, 9
MCL § 125.3606.....	4, 9
MCL § 324.35302.....	4
Md. Code, Land Use § 4-401	31
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 462.361.....	17, 31
Miss. Code. Ann. § 11-51-75.....	32
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 89.110.....	32
Mont. Code Ann. § 76-2-327	32
N. Mex. Stat. Ann. § 3-21-9.....	34
N.D. Cent. Code Ann. § 11-33-12	35
N.D. Cent. Code Ann. § 40-47-11	35
N.Y. Town Law § 267-c	35
N.Y. Town Law § 282	35
Neb. Rev. St. § 15-1201.....	33
Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 14-413.....	33
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 278.319	33
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 278.3195	33
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 303.15.....	18, 36
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 519.15.....	36
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 11, § 44-110.....	36

Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 19, § 865.64	36
Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 197.850.....	36
Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 215.422.....	36
R.I Gen. Laws § 45-24-31.....	37
R.I. Gen. Laws § 45-24-63.....	37
S.C. Code Ann. § 6-29-820.....	38
S.D. Codified Laws § 11-2-61	38
Tenn. Code Ann. § 27-9-101	38
Tex. Loc. Gov’t Code § 211.011	39
Va. Code Ann. § 15.2-2314	39
W. Va. Code § 8A-1-2	40
W. Va. Code § 8A-9-1	40
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. 36.70C.060.....	39
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 59.694.....	19, 40
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 62.23.....	40
Wyo. Stat. 1977 § 16-3-114.....	40
Other Authorities	
Aggrieved, Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	8, 12
<i>Allegan County, Saugatuck Township Critical Dune Areas</i> , Michigan, https://www.michigan.gov/egle/0,9429,7-135-3311_4114-70207--,00.html (last visited Aug. 25, 2020)	4
Kristine M. Kidorf, et al., Saugatuck Dunes Coastal Alliance & Saugatuck-Douglas Hist. Soc’y, <i>Saugatuck Historical Coastal Survey Report 4</i> (Jan. 2010), https://saugatuckdunescoastalalliance.com/wp- content/uploads/2018/06/FINAL_REPORT_MAR-2010.pdf	4
Rules	
Saugatuck Twp. Ord. § 40-1	4
Saugatuck Twp. Ord. § 40-691	4
Saugatuck Twp. Ord. § 40-772	4
Constitutional Provisions	
M.C.L. Const. art. 4, § 52	15
